

APHC010199112026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3328]

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 10257/2026

Between:

1. DARISINALA SRINIVASA RAO, S/O NARASIMHA RAO, AGED ABOUT 68 YEARS, R/O D.NO. 22-31-1553, EAST KAMMAPALEM, VENKATESWARA RAO TEMPLE BACKSIDE, ONGOLE - 523001.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDING, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT - 522238.
2. THE ONGOLE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, REP BY ITS COMMISSIONER, ONGOLE, PRAKASAM DISTRICT - 523001.
3. THE TOWN PLANNING OFFICER, ONGOLE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, ONGOLE - 523001.
4. BHIMAVARAPU KRISHNA MURTHY, S/O ANJIAH, AGED ABOUT 54 YEARS. EAST KAMMAPALEM, ONGOLE - 523001

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. KOTA KRISHNA DEEPTHI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP MUNICIPAL ADMN AND URBAN DEV AP

The Court made the following:

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Ms. Kota Krishna Deepthi, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri Harsha S Ammineni, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri A.S.C. Bose, learned Standing Counsel for Ongole Municipal Corporation.

2. Having regard to the facts of the case and having regard to the FIR and the bind over statements rendered by the Writ Petitioner as well Respondent No.4, this Court deems it appropriate to *suo moto* implead the Station House Officer (SHO) of Ongole II Town Police Station, Prakasam District as Respondent No.5. Accordingly, Station House Officer, Ongole II Town Police Station, Prakasam District, is impleaded as Respondent No.5 in the present Writ Petition. Registry is directed to make necessary changes in the Cause-title.

3. The said SHO shall conduct an investigation and submit a Report to the Court with reference to the undertakings given by the Petitioner as well as Respondent No.4 which are furnished before the SHO in Crime No.100/2014 (Ex.P.2).

4. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner is directed to take out Urgent Personal Notice in respect of the Respondent No.4 within three days from today and file proof of receipt of Notice within three days thereafter.

5. There shall be a direction to all the parties to maintain *Status-quo* obtaining as on today, till the next listing.

6. Registry is directed to print the name of Government Pleader for Home in the Cause-list.

7. The Writ Petitioner as well as the Government Pleader for Home shall furnish a copy of this Order to the SHO forthwith for effective compliance.

8. List on 29.06.2026.

GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J

Dt:20.04.2026

Vns