

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE 20th DAY OF JULY, 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

WRIT PETITION NO: 10257 OF 2026



Between:

Darisinala Srinivasa Rao, S/o Narasimha Rao, aged about 68 years,
R/o D.No. 22-31-1553, East Kammapalem, Venkateswara Rao Temple
Backside, Ongole - 523001.

...Petitioner/s

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Municipal Administration and Urban Development, Secretariat
Building, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District - 522238.
2. The Ongole Municipal Corporation, rep by its Commissioner,
Ongole, Prakasam District - 523001.
3. The Town Planning Officer, Ongole Municipal Corporation,
Ongole - 523001.
4. Bhimavarapu Krishna Murthy, S/o Anjaiah, aged about 54 years.
East Kammapalem, Ongole - 523001
5. The Station House Officer (SHO) of Ongole II Town Police
Station, Prakasam District.

(R5 Suo moto impleaded as per Courts Order Dt. 20.04.2026.)

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed
praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith,
the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order, or direction, more
particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus declaring the action
of respondents in not initiating action against the unofficial respondent
based on the representation dated 12-01-2026 by the petitioner

submitted for removal of encroachments made by the unofficial respondent and his family on the road margin towards the site of the petitioner beside his residential house situated at D.No.22-31-1553, TurpuKammapalem, Backside of Balaji Temple, Ongole Town while the petitioner and other residents have left certain portion of the road as illegal, unjust, arbitrary besides violative of Fundamental Right of enjoyment of property enshrined under Article 21 along with violation of Articles 14 and 19 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondent authorities more particularly respondent no. 2 herein to initiate action on the representation made by the petitioner dated 12-01-2026 and remove the encroachments made on the road towards the house of the petitioner duly demolishing it;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent no.2 herein to act on the representation of the petitioner dated 12-01-2026 and prevent unofficial respondent not to disturb the ingress and egress of this petitioner, pending disposal of WP.No.10257 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the high court dated 20.04.2026 & 29.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Kota Krishna Deepthi, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Municipal Admn and Urban Dev for Respondent Nos.1 & 3 , Sri A.S.C.Bose, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.2 and of Sri V S Mallikharjuna Kuladeep Thoka, Advocate for the Respondent No.4, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Post on 17.08.2026 for filing of the counter affidavit.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- P.S.V.R.SEKHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to M/s. Kota Krishna Deepthi, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri S Mallikharjuna Kuladeep Thoka, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP for Municipal Admn and Urban Dev, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One CC to Sri A.S.C.Bose, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court of AP [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATED:20.07.2026

POST ON 17.08.2026

ORDER

WP.No.10257 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

